118	(d) Subsection 63N-7-102(3)(c), which requires the Utah Office of Tourism to receive
119	approval from the Board of Tourism Development, is repealed; and
120	(e) Title 63N, Chapter 7, Part 2, Board of Tourism Development, is repealed.
121	[(32)] (33) Subsection 63N-8-103(3)(c), which allows the Governor's Office of
122	Economic Opportunity to issue an amount of tax credit certificates only for rural productions,
123	is repealed on July 1, 2024.
124	Section 2. Section 63M-7-801 is enacted to read:
125	Part 8. Sex Offense Management Board
126	<u>63M-7-801.</u> Definitions.
127	As used in this part:
128	(1) "Board" means the Sex Offense Management Board created in Section 63M-7-802.
129	(2) "Commission" means the State Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice
130	created in Section 63M-7-201.
131	(3) "Registry" means the registry established in Title 77, Chapter 41, Sex and Kidnap
132	Offender Registry.
133	Section 3. Section 63M-7-802 is enacted to read:
134	63M-7-802. Sex Offense Management Board - Creation - Members appointment -
135	Qualifications - Terms.
136	(1) There is created within the commission the Sex Offense Management Board
137	consisting of the following members:
138	(a) the executive director of the Department of Corrections, or the executive director's
139	designee;
140	(b) the \$→ [executive director] commissioner ←\$ of the Department of Public Safety, or
140a	the $\hat{S} \rightarrow [executive]$
141	director's commissioner's ←\$ designee;
142	(c) the attorney general, or the attorney general's designee;
143	(d) an officer with the adult probation and parole section of the Department of
144	Corrections with experience supervising adults convicted of sex offenses, appointed by the
145	executive director of the Department of Corrections;
146	(e) the executive director of the Department of Health and Human Services, or the
147	executive director's designee;
148	(f) an individual who represents the Administrative Office of the Courts appointed by